unlevered cash flows of each Cash Generating Unit (CGU) were also estimated post-tax, calculated

on the basis of the specific tax rate of each CGU.

gWACC
gFCF

TV n 



)1(*

TAS Tecnologia Avanzata dei Sistemi S.p.A.   Page 144

Consolidated Financial Statements and Annual Financial Statements of TAS S.p.A at 31 December 2016

TAS CGU RESULTS

The criteria used for estimating the value in use led to the recording of recoverable values that

were higher than the book value of the net invested capital (CIN) for the TAS CGU at 31 December

2015, inclusive of goodwill. In the light of the results of the impairment test, no significant value

impairments were recorded.

A sensitivity analysis appears below, in which the book value of the invested capital of the TAS

CGU on 31 December 2016 was compared against the related value in use calculated on the basis

of an 5.9% discount rate and a long-term growth rate “g” of 2%, selected by the company and with

the value in use calculated on the basis of a discounting rate and a “g” rate that were respectively

half a percentage point lower (5.4%, 1.5%) or higher (6.4%; 2.5%) than the parameters used.

“g”=2.0%

Amounts in €/000 5.4% rate 5.9% rate 6.4% rate

Value in use - TAS CGU 93,559 80,539 70,474

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2016 20,239 20,239 20,239

Surplus value in use on book value 73,320 60,300 50,235

with an EBITDA figure 10% lower after the last year of the Plan, the results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 5.4% rate 5.9% rate 6.4% rate

Value in use - TAS CGU 78,272 67,429 59,039

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2016 20,239 20,239 20,239

Surplus value in use on book value 58,033 47,190 38,800

“g”=1.5%

Amounts in €/000 5.4% rate 5.9% rate 6.4% rate

Value in use - TAS CGU 81,832 71,612 63,473

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2016 20,239 20,239 20,239

Surplus value in use on book value 62,593 51,373 43,234

with an EBITDA figure 10% lower after the last year of the Plan, the results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 5.4% rate 5.9% rate 6.4% rate

Value in use - TAS CGU  68,547 60,026 53,233

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2016 20,239 20,239 20,239

Surplus value in use on book value 48,308 39,787 32,994

“g”=2.5%

Amounts in €/000 5.4% rate 5.9% rate 6.4% rate

Value in use - TAS CGU  109,349 92,101 79,276

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2016 20,239 20,239 20,239

Surplus value in use on book value 89,110 71,862 59,037

with an EBITDA figure 10% lower after the last year of the Plan, the results were as follows:

TAS Tecnologia Avanzata dei Sistemi S.p.A.   Page 145

Consolidated Financial Statements and Annual Financial Statements of TAS S.p.A at 31 December 2016

Amounts in €/000 5.4% rate 5.9% rate 6.4% rate

Value in use - TAS CGU  91,364 77,016 66,339

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2016 20,239 20,239 20,239

Surplus value in use on book value 71,125 56,777 46,100

The item Other intangible fixed assets is broken down as follows:

Other intangible fixed assets 31/12/2016 31/12/2015 Change

Software developed internally  4,134   3,921   213

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights  128   -   128

Customer list  -   1,032   (1,032)

Other intangible fixed assets  212   124   88

TOTAL  4,474   5,076   (603)

Detailed movements for the last two years are reported below:

Description Value on

31/12/2014
Increases for

the year
Amortisation
for the year

Value on
31/12/2015

- Software developed internally  3,526   3,977   (3,583)  3,921
- Customer list  2,801   -   (1,769)  1,032
- Others  207   56   (138)  124

TOTAL  6,534   4,033   (5,490)  5,076

Description Value on

31/12/2015
Increases for

the year
Amortisation
for the year

Value on
31/12/2016

- Software developed internally  3,921   4,212   (3,999)  4,134
- Industrial patents and intellectual property rights  -   160   (32)  128
- Customer list  1,032   (1,032)  0
- Others  124   216   (128)  212

TOTAL  5,076   4,588   (5,191)  4,474

The balance of the item Software developed internally, which amounted to Euro 4,134 thousand,

was made up of development costs which were capitalised as they meet the requirements of IAS

38.

Investments during the period were made in different areas and in particular:

 in the Financial Markets and Treasury area: the continued development of the Aquarius

platform to manage liquidity, under Basel 3 principles, in an integrated manner for bonds,

cash and collateral designed for the international market and integrated with the Target2

and Target 2 Securities platform as well as with systems of triparty collateral management;